

Act VIII Case No.76/2022

Order No.15 dated 26/07/2024.

Date is fixed for hearing of the case.

Respondent has filed hazira.

A petition dated 13/12/2023 under section 151 of the C.P.C. filed by the petitioner/mother Smt. Payel Neogi is fixed for hearing.

W/O has been filed by the father/o.p. Rupam Neogi.

In the said petition, the mother/petitioner submitted that this Court was pleased to allow her to visit the child on 1st and 3rd Saturday of every month. The father/o.p. was directed to produce the child but the said order dated 11/10/2023 is not being complied with by the father. It is alleged that the father is drawing to give instruction to the minor creating obstruction in her liberty to meet the child. Therefore, appropriate order has been prayed for by the mother.

The O.P./father has contested the said allegations by filing written objection dated 26/07/2024 and it is denied that the father has been creating obstruction. It is submitted that the O.P. regularly complies with the order and it is the mother who fails to meet the child and she irritates the child by saying odd words to the child against his father and others.

Heard both sides and perused the petition and the written objection.

It is found that there is an order passed by this Court for visitation by the mother on every first and third Saturday of the month between 3.00 p.m. to 5.00 p.m. It was directed that both sides will maintain decency and decorum during such visitation.

Having heard both sides, it is observed that the order on the petition under section 151 of C.P.C. will be passed after observing the conduct of the parties. It is directed that both sides shall comply with the order of this Court in strict obedience to the instruction as regards the decency and decorum.

Therefore, the parties are directed to appear on 3rd Saturday i.e. 17th August, 2024 without fail.

Fix **07/09/2024** for passing order in respect of the petition under section 151 of C.P.C. filed by the mother.

Dictated & corrected by me.

District Judge, Hooghly

District Judge, Hooghly